
GWŶS Y CYNGOR 
 
Rydych dan wŷs trwy hyn i ddod i gyfarfod CYNGOR DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 
i'w gynnal yn Siambr y Cyngor, Canolfan Ddinesig, Abertawe 
Dydd Iau, 24 Medi 2015 am 5.00 pm 
 
Cynigir trafod y materion canlynol: 
 
 
1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2. Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1 - 2 
 
3. Cofnodion. 3 - 12 

 Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod cyffredinol yn cyngor a gynhaliwyd ar 
27 Awst 2015 a'u llofnodi fel cofnod cywir. 

 

 
4. Cyhoeddiadau'r Aelod Llywyddol.  
 
5. Cyhoeddiadau Arweinydd y Cyngor.  
 
6. Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd.  

 Rhaid i'r cwestiynau ymwneud â materion ar ran agored agenda'r 
cyfarfod, ac ymdrinnir â hwy o fewn 10 munud. 

 

 
7. Cyflwyniad Cyhoeddus - Cyfadeilad Botaneg Cyfeillion Dinas 

Abertawe. 
 

 
8. Adroddiad y Pwyllgor Safonau.  

8.a Adroddiad Blynyddol y Pwyllgor Safonau ar gyfer 2014/2015.   13 - 24 
 
9. Adroddiad gan Aelod y Cabinet dros Adfywio a Datblygu Menter.  

9.a Dyraniadau tai a safleoedd strategol arfaethedig Cynllun Datblygu Lleol 
(CDLl) Abertawe.   

25 - 102 

 
10. Adroddiad Aelod y Cabinet dros Gyllid a Strategaeth.  

10.a Adolygu'r refeniw wrth gefn.   103 - 123 
10.b Datganiad o Gyfrifon 2014/15.   124 - 125 
10.c Adroddiad Blynyddol Rheoli'r Drysorfa ar gyfer 2014/15.   126 - 146 
 
11. Adroddiad Aelod y Cabinet dros Drawsnewid a Pherfformiad.  

11.a Adroddiad Datblygu Cynaliadwy 2014/15.   147 - 178 
11.b Aelodaeth Pwyllgorau.   179 - 180 
 
12. Adroddiad ar y cyd y Llywydd, y Swyddog Monitro a Phennaeth y 

Gwasanaethau Democrataidd. 
 

12.a Newidiadau i'r Cyfansoddiad.   181 - 191 
 
13. Cwestiynau gan y Cynghorwyr. 192 - 195 
 
14. Adroddiadau Er Gwybodaeth. (Dim Trafodaeth)  



14.a Ymatebion ysgrifenedig i gwestiynau a ofynnwyd yng nghyfarfod 
cyffredinol diwethaf y Cyngor.   

196 - 199 

 
15. Rhybudd o Gynnig: Y Cynghorwyr C A Holley, M H Jones, A M 

Day, J W Jones, C L Philpott, J Newbury, P M Black, P M Meara, T 
H Rees, L G Thomas, R J Stanton, R D Lewis 
[...]
any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015 AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

C Anderson 
P M Black 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
C R Evans 
V M Evans 
R Francis-Davies 
 

F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
T J Hennegan 
C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
L James 
Y V Jardine 
J W Jones 
M H Jones 
E J King 
A S Lewis 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P M Meara 
 

G Owens 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
I M Richard 
R V Smith 
R J Stanton 
R C Stewart 
D G Sullivan 
C Thomas 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
L G Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
T M White 
 

 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Bayliss, S E Crouch, W 
Evans, E W Fitzgerald, B Hopkins, D H Hopkins, A J Jones, S M Jones, E T 
Kirchner, D J Lewis, P N May, H M Morris, J Newbury, B G Owen, D Phillips, C 
Richards, P B Smith and G J Tanner. 
 

45. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice regarding 
the potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may 
have on the agenda. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare. Nil returns were not 
required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
  
1)       Councillor D W W Thomas declared a Personal Interest in Minute 52 “Urgent 

Report - Constitutional Matters 2015-2016- Changes”; 
  
2)       Councillors C Anderson, R A Clay, P R Hood-Williams, L James, J W Jones, P 

M Meara, G Owens, R V Smith, D W W Thomas, L V Walton and T M White 
declared a Personal Interest in Minute 56 “Audit Committee - Annual Report 
2014-2015”; 

  
3)       Councillor P M Meara declared a Personal Interest in Minute 57 “Councillors’ 

Questions - Question 5”. 
 

46. MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct record: 
  
1)       Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 23 July 2015. 
  
Note: Councillor P M Meara stated that the recording of Public Questions was not 

sufficient and requested that in future, the name of the questioner and subject 
matter of the question be added to the Minute. 

  
The Leader of the Council agreed with the suggestion and asked that it be 
implemented as soon as possible. 

 
47. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE PRESIDING MEMBER. 

 
1)       Condolences 
  
a)       Rebekah Bartolozzi 
  

The Presiding Member referred with sadness to the recent death of Rebekah 
Bartolozzi, daughter of Councillor P B Smith and former Councillor R L Smith. 

 
b)       Steve Lewis 
  

The Presiding Member referred to the recent death of Steve Lewis, former 
Police Community Support Officer (PCSO) for St. Thomas and Swan
[...]
t Advisory Committee; 
  
10)     The Council Bodies Diary 2015-2016 be amended as outlined in Paragraph 

6.2 of the report; 
  
11)     Any consequential amendments to the Council Constitution and / or 

Councillors as a result of this report be carried out. 
 

53. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES. 
 
The Transformation and Performance Cabinet Member stated that an amended 
report had been circulated.  The Head of Democratic Services added that there was 
a further amendment to the amended report. 
  
He referred to the report stating that the Leader of the Council had made the 
following changes to the Authority’s membership on Outside Bodies: 
  
1)       Swansea St. Mary’s Choral Trust 

Add Lord Mayor. 
  
RESOLVED that the membership of the Council Bodies listed below be amended as 
follows: 
  
1)       Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Add Councillors J E Burtonshaw, J A Hale, T J Hennegan, Y V Jardine, E J 
King, E T Kirchner, G Owens, M Thomas and LV Walton. 

  
2)       Development Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Add Councillors J C Bayliss, D W Cole, P Downing, P Lloyd, P M Matthews, P 
B Smith, R V Smith, M Thomas and T M White. 

  
3)       Education and Young People Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Add Councillors J P Curtice, C R Doyle, C R Evans, A J Jones, H M Morris, R 
V Smith, C Thomas, D W W Thomas and L V Walton. 

  
4)       Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) 

Remove Councillor A S Lewis. 
Add Councillor G J Tanner. 

  
5)       Local Authority (LA) Governor Panel 

Remove Councillor C A Holley. 
Add Councillor J W Jones. 

  
 

Page 10



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

6)       Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) Councillor Champion 
Remove Councillor J C Bayliss. 
Add Councillor E J King. 

  
7)       Planning Committee 

Remove Councillor A S Lewis. 
Add Councillor M Thomas. 

  
8)       Prevention and Social Care Reform Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Add Councillors C Anderson, U C Clay, A M Cook, N J Davies, C R Doyle, V 
M Evans, P Lloyd, R V Smith and T M White. 

 
9)       Swansea Student Liaison Forum 

Remove Councillor M H Jones. 
 

54. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION. 
 
The Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services jointly 
submitted a report which sought to make amendments in order to simplify, improve 
and / or add to the Council Constitution in relation to the following areas: 
  
1)       Part 3 – Scheme of Delegation; 
  
RESOLVED that the changes to the Council Constitution as outlined in Paragraph 4 
of the report together with any further consequential changes be adopted subject to 
the amendments outlined under the Announcements of the Presiding Member and 
those amendments listed below: 
  
a)       Appendix B “Scheme of Delegation”. 
  

i)        Paragraph 1.5.  Delete the entire paragraph.  Replace with: 
  

“S/he will not take part in any Scrutiny activity in relation to the specific 
responsibilities of the Cabinet Member s/he is assisting or any other 
areas to which they are assigned.” 

  
ii)       Paragraph 5.10.  Delete reference to “he”.  Replace with “S/he”; 
 

 
55. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

 
The meeting stood adjourned for a 10 minute comfort break. 
 

56. AUDIT COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15. 
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee submitted an information report which outlined the 
Audit Committee Annual Report 2014-2015. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

57. COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS. 
 
1)       Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Seven (7) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ were submitted.  The relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) responded by way of written answers contained in the 
Council Summons. 

  
The following question(s) required a written response: 
a)       Question 2. Councillor C A Holley asked the following supplementary 

question(s): 
  

“Please provide Councillors with a breakdown of the Parking 
Enforcement central establishment cost of £1,172,213 which is referred 
to within the response." 

  
The Environment and Transport Cabinet Member stated that a written 
response would be provided. 

  
2)       Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Two (2) Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ were 
submitted. 

 
58. WRITTEN RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE LAST ORDINARY 

MEETING OF COUNCIL. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement submitted an information 
report setting out the written responses to questions asked at the last Ordinary 
Meeting of Council. 
 

59. NOTICE OF MOTION: CLLRS P M BLACK, A M DAY, C A HOLLEY, J W JONES, 
M H JONES, R D LEWIS, P M MEARA, J NEWBURY, C L PHILPOTT, T H REES, 
L G THOMAS, R J STANTON. 
 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor P M Black and seconded by 
Councillor A M Day. 
  
‘We call on Cabinet to investigate with a view to implementing a regulation to prohibit 
the use of sky lanterns on Council land as these are known to be a danger to 
animals.’ 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet the motion as outlined above be approved. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.11 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 12



 
Report of the Chair of the Standards Committee 

 
Council – 24 September 2015 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2014-2015 

 
 

Purpose: This report sets out the work of the Standards 
Committee and Community / Town Councils 
Standards Sub Committee from June 2014 to May 
2015. 

Consultation: Standards Committee, Access to Services, Finance 
and Legal. 

 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 required the Council to establish a 

Standards Committee to promote and maintain high standards of conduct and 
probity in the conduct of Councillors of the City and County of Swansea.  The 
Standards Committee has been in operation since October 2000. 

 
1.2 This Standards Committee Annual Report covers the period from June 2014 

to May 2015. 
 
2. Membership of Standards Committee 
 
2.1 Dur
[...]

ca

tio
n 

Pa
ne

l

W
ith

dr
aw

n
To

ta
l C

as
es

 
Cl

os
ed

Ll
an

ga
tt

oc
k 

Vi
bo

n 
Av

el
 

Co
m

m
un

ity
1

1

Ll
an

ge
ly

nn
in

 C
om

m
un

ity
1

1
Ll

an
ge

nn
ith

, L
la

nm
ad

oc
 &

 
Ch

er
ito

n 
Co

m
m

un
ity

 
8

8

Ll
an

ha
ra

n 
Co

m
m

un
ity

 
1

1
Ll

an
ov

er
 C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ou

nc
il

1
1

Ll
an

sa
nf

fra
id

 G
la

n 
Co

nw
y 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 

1
1

Ll
an

sa
nn

an
 C

om
m

un
ity

 
2

2
Ll

an
sa

nt
ffr

ae
d 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 

1
1

Ll
an

st
ef

fa
n 

& 
Ll

an
yb

ri 
Co

m
m

un
ity

 
1

1

Ll
an

tw
it 

M
aj

or
 To

w
n

1
1

Ll
an

w
nd

a 
Co

m
m

un
ity

1
1

Ll
ay

 C
om

m
un

ity
3

3
M

um
bl

es
 C

om
m

un
ity

 
3

3
O

gm
or

e 
Va

lle
y 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 

1
1

Pe
nm

ae
nm

aw
r T

ow
n 

3
1

4
Pe

nn
ar

d 
Co

m
m

un
ity

 
7

7
Pr

es
ta

ty
n 

To
w

n 
1

1
Rh

yl
 To

w
n

1
1

Su
lly

 C
om

m
un

ity
 

1
1

Te
m

pl
et

on
 C

om
m

un
ity

1
1

Ty
w

yn
 To

w
n 

7
2

1
1

11
Y 

Fe
lin

he
li 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 

1
1

TO
TA

L
78

8
6

7
2

1
3

10
5

Page 24



 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Enterprise Development & Regeneration  

 
Council - 24 September 2015 

 
SWANSEA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (LDP)  

PROPOSED HOUSING AND STRATEGIC SITE ALLOCATIONS 
 

 

Purpose:  To endorse the housing and strategic sites 
recommended for inclusion in the Deposit LDP 
and the next stages of the LDP process 

Policy Framework: None. This is a non-statutory process 

Reason for Decision:  To guide the preparation of the Deposit LDP  

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Access to Services  

 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended: - 

i) That the findings of Planning Committee in relation to proposed LDP housing 
and strategic site allocations are accepted, and that the recommended sites are 
incorporated within the Deposit LDP to be reported to Members for approval in 
due course. 

 

ii) That a revised LDP Delivery Agreement is prepared and agreed with the 
Welsh Government to confirm the timetable for delivery of the Deposit LDP and 
subsequent stages leading up to adoption of the Plan 

 
iii) That the Planning Authority seek to address the current housing land supply 
shortfall through continued negotiations with site promoters for the preparation 
and submission of appropriate planning applications for residential development, 
either on sites within settlement boundaries or on recommended Deposit LDP 
strategic sites  
 
 

Report Author:  Tom Evans 
  

Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer 
 

Legal Officer: Christopher Allingham 
 

Access to Services Officer: Sherill Hopkins 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9.a



1.0 Background 
 
1.1  At Council on 2 December 2014 it was agreed that the Draft LDP Proposals 

Map should be published for public consultation and that the responses 
received would be considered in the preparation of the Deposit LDP. During the 
course of the subsequent consultation a variety of representations were 
submitted, including petitions of objection for certain sites. 

  
1.2 At Council on 31st March 2015 it was agreed that the opportunity to present 

valid petitions to proposed LDP allocations should be afforded to all petitioners, 
and that site promoters should also be afforded the right to reply.  The task of 
hearing petitions and other representations was directed to Planning 
Committee to make a recommendation to Council for final decision.  As part of 
this process, to ensure the soundness of the Deposit LDP it was resolved that 
Planning Committee should also consider the remaining non-petition sites, and 
recommend to Council which of these should be included in the Deposit LDP.  

 

2.0  Hearing of Petitions 
  
2.1  A series of Special Planning Committee Meetings were held to hear the views 

of petitioners, site promoters and local ward members. All Members were 
invited to submit representations and/or attend Planning Committee to make 
their views known. In total 14 petitioners and 11 site pro
[...]
 Three 
Crosses 
PETITION SITE 

Boundary 
change 

Reported: 11 June 2015 
Petitioners did not take up invite to address committee 
Recommended for inclusion within the Deposit Plan 

Total  60  
 
 

P
age 94



 27 

 
 
Newton* 
 

CS Ref Location Site 
Capacity 

Hearings process and Recommendation 

NE011 Land at Summerland 
Lane, Caswell 

60 Site Visit: 29 June 2015  
Reported: 11 August 2015  
Recommended for inclusion within the Deposit Plan 

* Site located within Gower Fringe 
 
Gower Fringe 
Total 

 120  

 
 

Total Number of Units for  
Recommended Allocations 12285 

 
 

P
age 95



Page 96



Page 97



P
age 98



P
age 99



Page 100



P
age 101



Page 102



 
Report of the Section 151 Officer 

 
Council - 24 September 2015 

 
REVIEW OF REVENUE RESERVES 

 
 

Purpose: 
 

To inform Council of the decision by Cabinet on 
20th August 2015 to agree a reclassification of 
Revenue Reserves of the Council following a 
review by the Section 151 Officer of existing and 
future risk. 

 
Policy Framework: 

 
Sustainable Swansea Budget Plan 2015/16 

 
Reason for Decision:
 

 
It is a requirement of the Section 151 Officer to 
regularly review both the level of Earmarked and 
General Reserves held by the Council and the 
purpose for which they are held in the light of an 
ongoing assessment of future financial risks 
facing the Council 

 
Consultation: 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Finance Officer: 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Equalities Officer: 
 

 
Cabinet Members, Executive Board, Legal 
Services and Access to Services. 
 
It is recommended that the comments made in 
this report and the decision of Cabinet on 20 
August 2015 to approve the reclassification of 
Revenue Reserves  as detailed in Section 3.12 
of this report, are noted 
 
Mike Hawes 
 
Mike Hawes 
 
Tracey Meredith 
 
Sherill Hopkins 

 
1. Introduction and Context 
 
1.1 Local Authorities have a corporate responsibility to operate within 

available resources and to
[...]
 

 
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT REPORT 2014/15 

 
Purpose: 
 

To present a draft of the Sustainable 
Development Report for discussion 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Sustainable Development Policy 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To progress the publication of the Sustainable 
Development Report alongside the Annual 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  

 
1) A final version of the Sustainable Development Report is published 

online alongside the accounts (timings prevent inclusion as an 
unassured appendix in the annex of the Annual Statement of 
Accounts this year). 
 

2) 
 
 
 
 

The Council integrate the sustainable development principle within its 
corporate planning, finance and performance framework in 
accordance with the emerging requirements of the Well-being of 
Future Generation (Wales) Act.   

Report Author: Tanya Nash 
  
Finance Officer: Ben Smith 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services        
Officer:                                 

Patrick Arran 
 
Phil Couch 

 

 
 
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 11.a



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Reporting on sustainable development publicly demonstrates the 

Council’s commitment to sustainability and helps embed the principle in 
practice across services. Sustainable development reporting results in 
considerable reputational benefits, improved performance, greater 
transparency and provides accountability for the Sustainable 
Development Policy. 

1.2 Swansea is an Early Adopter of the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 and influenced the development of the Act as the 
WLGA model authority for sustainable development.  The Council’s work 
on reporting has disseminated across Wales and continues to make a 
valuable contribution in helping the public sector prepare for becoming 
subject to the Act in April 2016.  

1.3 This is the fifth year of sustainable development reporting. In 2011, 
Swansea was the first l
[...]
.swansea.gov.uk/sustainabledevelopmentreporting 

 

P
age 177

http://prp.gov.wales/docs/prp/toolkit/june15walesprocurementpolicystatement2015v1.pdf


 
 

 

P
age 178



Report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation & Performance  
 

Council – 24 September 2015 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 
 

 
Purpose: Council approves the nominations/amendments to the 

Council Bodies. 
 

Policy Framework: None. 

Reason for Decision: To agree nominations for Committee Membership. 
 

Consultation: Political Groups. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that: 
 

1) The amendments to the Council Bodies listed in paragraph 2 be approved.  
 
Report Author: G Borsden 

Legal Officer: T Meredith 

Finance Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

P Cridland 
 
N/A 

 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Meetings of Council regularly agree and amend the membership of the 

various Committees/Council Bodies as reflected in the lists submitted 
by the Political Groups. 

 
2. Changes to Council Body Membership  
 
2.1 The Political Groups have indicated that they have changes to Council 

Bodies as indicate below. 
 
 Chief Executives Appraisal & Renumeration Committee 

Remove Councillor M Thomas 
Add Councillor A S Lewis 
 
Corporate Services CAC 
Remove Councillors E J King & G Owens 
Add Councillors A J Jones & D J Lewis  
 
Communities CAC 
Remove Councillor A S Lewis 
Add Councillor N J Davies 

 
 
 Page 179

Agenda Item 11.b



Development CAC 
Remove Councillors R V Smith & M Thomas 
Add Councillors C Anderson & C Thomas 

 
Education & Young People CAC 
Remove Councillor A J Jones 
Add Councillor F M Gordon 

 
Prevention & Social Care Reform CAC 
Remove Councillors C Anderson & N J Davies 
Add Councillors J P Curtice & E J King  

 
  
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
 
Background Papers: Local Government & Housing Act

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

C Anderson 
P M Black 
M C Child 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
S E Crouch 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
C R Evans 
V M Evans 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 

F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
J E C Harris 
T J Hennegan 
C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
D H Hopkins 
A J Jones 
J W Jones 
M H Jones 
E J King 
A S Lewis 
D J Lewis 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 

P N May 
P M Meara 
D Phillips 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
I M Richard 
R V Smith 
R J Stanton 
R C Stewart 
C Thomas 
L G Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
T M White 
N M Woollard 
 

 
60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Bayliss, J E Burtonshaw, 
A M Day, L James, Y V Jardine, S M Jones, E T Kirchner, H M Morris, C Richards, P 
B Smith D G Sullivan, G J Tanner, C M R W D Thomas and M Thomas. 
 

61. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice regarding 
the potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may 
have on the agenda. 
 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare. Nil returns were not 



Minutes of the Council (24.09.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet. 
  
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillors: 
  
1)       Councillors P Downing, J A Hale, C E Lloyd and L G Thomas declared a 

Personal Interest in Minute 67 “Standards Committee Annual Report 2014-
2015”; 

  
2)       Councillors A C S Colburn, D W Cole, A M Cook, M H Jones, P Lloyd, C L 

Philpott, I M Richard, D W W Thomas and T M White declared a Personal 
Interest in Minute 68 “Swansea Local Development Plan (LDP) Proposed 
Housing and Strategic Site Allocations”; 

  
3)       Councillors P R Hood-Williams and K E Marsh declared a Personal Interest in 

Minute 72 “Sustainable Development Report 2014-2015”. 
  
Officers 
  
1)       The Head of Democratic Services, Huw Evans declared an Interest in Minute 

68 “Swansea Local Development Plan (LDP) Proposed Housing and Strategic 
Site Allocations” and withdrew from the meeting prior to its consideration. 

 
62. MINUTES. 

 
RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct record: 
  
1)       Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 27 August 2015. 
 

63. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE PRESIDING MEMBER. 
 
1)       Condolences 
  
a)       Former Councillor Beryl Edwards 
  

The Presiding Member referred with sadness to the recent death of former 
Councillor Beryl Edwards.  Former Councillor Edwards was a member of the 
West Glamorgan County Council representing the Townhill Electoral Ward. 

  
All present stood as a mark of respect and sympathy. 

 
64. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL. 

 
1)       City Centre Regeneration Sites - Bidder Submissions 
  

The Leader of the Council stated that 5 bids had been received in relation to 
the St Davids and Civic Centre sites.  He stated that the submissions would 



Minutes of the Council (24.09.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

be analysed over the coming weeks and it was hoped that a developer or 
developers would be appointed before Christmas 2015. 

  
2)       Welcome to Councillors R A Clay and A S Lewis 
  

The Leader of the Council welcomed Councillors R A Clay and A S Lewis to 
their first Council meetings following their appointments as Chair of the 
Communities Cabinet Advisory Committee and Next Generation Services 
Cabinet Member respectively. 

  
3)       Syrian Refugee Crisis 
  

The Leader of the Largest Opposition Political Group asked the Leader of the 
Council whether the City and County of Swansea had any plans to assist with 
the Syrian Refugee Crisis. 

  
The Leader of the Council stated that the Deputy Leader of the Council had 
done much work with regard to enabling the Authority to assist with the Syrian 
Refugee Crisis.  He assured the Leader of the Largest Opposition Political 
Group that the Authority would be assisting to address the crisis. 

 
65. PUBLIC QUESTIONS. 

 
A number of questions were asked by members of the public.  The relevant Cabinet 
Member responded.  Those questions not requiring a written response are listed 
below: 
  
1)       A question was asked in relation to Minute 68 “Swansea Local Development 

Plan (LDP) Proposed Housing and Strategic Site Allocations”.  The question 
was specifically relating to Pontarddulais and was therefore ruled out of order 
by the Chair of Council on the basis that it had been made clear by the 
Monitoring Officer that it was not appropriate to discuss individual sites; 

  
2)       A question was asked in relation to Minute 68 “Swansea Local Development 

Plan (LDP) Proposed Housing and Strategic Site Allocations”.  The question 
was specifically relating to the process to be followed and the questioner 
urged that the Authority take heed of the professional advice being offered. 

 
 
Those questions requiring a written response are listed below: 
  
None. 
 

66. PUBLIC PRESENTATION - FRIENDS OF THE CITY OF SWANSEA BOTANICAL 
COMPLEX. 
 
Pamela Morgan and Jane Terrett gave a presentation on the work of ‘Friends of the 
City of Swansea Botanical Complex’.  They outlined their ambitious project to create 
a contemporary wildflower garden within Singleton Park.  Further information may be 
found at www.botanicsswansea.co.uk 



Minutes of the Council (24.09.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
Councillor M C Child, Wellbeing and Healthy City a Cabinet Member gave thanks for 
the presentation. 
 

67. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2014-2015. 
 
The Chair of the Standards Committee, Meirion Howells presented the Standards 
Committee Annual Report 2014-2015 for information.  The report set out the work of 
the Standards Committee and Community / Town Councils Standards Sub 
Committee from June 2014 to May 2015. 
 

68. SWANSEA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN (LDP) PROPOSED HOUSING AND 
STRATEGIC SITE ALLOCATIONS. 
 
The Enterprise Development and Regeneration Cabinet Member submitted a report 
which sought to endorse the housing and strategic sites recommended for inclusion 
in the Deposit Local Development Plan (LDP) and the next stages of the LDP 
Process. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The findings of Planning Committee in relation to proposed LDP housing and 

strategic site allocations be accepted, and that the recommended sites be 
incorporated within the Deposit LDP to be reported to Councillors for approval 
in due course; 

  

2)       A revised LDP Delivery Agreement be prepared and agreed with the Welsh 
Government to confirm the timetable for delivery of the Deposit LDP and 
subsequent stages leading up to adoption of the Plan; 

 

 
3)       The Planning Authority seek to address the current housing land supply 

shortfall through continued negotiations with site promoters for the preparation 
and submission of appropriate planning applications for residential 
development, either on sites within settlement boundaries or on 
recommended Deposit LDP strategic sites. 

 
69. REVIEW OF REVENUE RESERVES. 

 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report which sought to inform Council of the 
decision by Cabinet on 20 August 2015.  The decision being to agree a 
reclassification of Revenue Reserves of the Council following a review by the 
Section 151 Officer of existing and future risk. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The comments made in the report and the decision of Cabinet on 20 August 

2015 to approve the reclassification of Revenue Reserves as detailed in 
Section 3.12 of this report be noted. 



Minutes of the Council (24.09.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
Note: Councillor M H Jones asked for further information relating to the categories of 

reserves referred to in paragraph 2.1 of the report. 
  

The Section 151 Officer stated that a written response would be provided. 
 

70. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15. 
 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report which detailed the timescale involved in 
the completion and audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2014-2015. He 
advised that in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2010, the Council had to approve the Statement of 
Accounts 2014-2015 on or before 30 September 2015. 
  
RESOLVED that the 2014-2015 Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 

71. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15. 
 
The Section 151 Officer submitted an information report which detailed the Council’s 
Treasury Management activities during 2014-2015 and compared actual 
performance against the strategy laid down at the start of the year. 
 

72. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT REPORT 2014/15. 
 
The Transformation and Performance Cabinet Member submitted a report which 
presented a draft of the Sustainable Development Report for discussion. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       A final version of the Sustainable Development Report be published online 

alongside the accounts (timings prevent inclusion as an unassured appendix 
in the annex of the Annual Statement of Accounts this year); 

  
2)       The Council integrate the sustainable development principle within its 

corporate planning, finance and performance framework in accordance with 
the emerging requirements of the Well-being of Future Generation (Wales) 
Act. 

  
Note: Councillor C A Holley asked why there was a drop in the use of the Park and 

Ride sites. 
  

The Enterprise, Development and Regeneration Cabinet Member stated that 
a written response would be provided. 

 
73. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES. 

 
The Transformation and Performance Cabinet Member submitted a report which 
sought approval of the nominations / amendment to the membership of Committees. 
  



Minutes of the Council (24.09.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

RESOLVED that the membership of the Council Bodies listed below be amended as 
follows: 
  
1)       Chief Executive’s Appraisal and Remuneration Committee 

Remove Councillor M Thomas. 
Add Councillor A S Lewis. 

  
2)       Communities Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Remove Councillor A S Lewis. 
Add Councillor N J Davies. 

  
3)       Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Remove Councillors E J King and G Owens. 
Add Councillors A J Jones and D J Lewis. 

  
4)       Development Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Remove Councillors R V Smith and M Thomas. 
Add Councillors C Anderson and C Thomas. 

 
 
 
5)       Education and Young People Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Remove Councillor A J Jones. 
Add Councillor F M Gordon. 

  
6)       Prevention and Social Care Reform Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Remove Councillors C Anderson and N J Davies. 
Add Councillors J P Curtice and E J King. 

 
74. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION. 

 
The Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services jointly 
submitted a report which sought to make amendments in order to simplify, improve 
and / or add to the Council Constitution in relation to the following area(s): 
  
1)       Part 3 – Scheme of Delegation. 
  
RESOLVED that the changes to the Council Constitution as outlined in Paragraph 4 
of the report together with any further consequential changes be adopted. 
 

75. COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS. 
 
1)       Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Six (6) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ were submitted.  The relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) responded by way of written answers contained in the 
Council Summons. 

  
The following question(s) required a written response: 

  



Minutes of the Council (24.09.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

a)       Question 2. Councillor C A Holley asked for a timescale as to when the 
community assets would be transferred. 

  
The Wellbeing and Healthy City Cabinet Member stated that a written 
response would be provided. 

  
2)       Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ 
  

No Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ were submitted. 
 

76. WRITTEN RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE LAST ORDINARY 
MEETING OF COUNCIL. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement submitted an information 
report setting out the written responses to questions asked at the last Ordinary 
Meeting of Council. 
 

77. NOTICE OF MOTION: COUNCILLORS C A HOLLEY, M H JONES, A M DAY, J W 
JONES, C L PHILPOTT, J NEWBURY, P M BLACK, P M MEARA, T H REES, L G 
THOMAS, R J STANTON, R D LEWIS, 
 
The Leader of the Largest Opposition Political Group stated that he had withdrawn 
the motion. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.14 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


